## **SOUND TRANSIT**

## **RESOLUTION NO. R2004-03**

A RESOLUTION of the Board of the Central Puget Sound Regional Transit Authority authorizing the transfer of \$4.252 million from the Small Cities Transit Access project budget to East King County Subarea's Bus Systemwide project procurement budget.

WHEREAS, a Regional Transit Authority, hereinafter referred to as Sound Transit, has been created for the Pierce, King, and Snohomish County region by action of their respective county councils pursuant to RCW 81.112.030; and

WHEREAS, on November 5, 1996, at a general election held within the Central Puget Sound Regional Transit Authority District, voters approved local funding for high-capacity transit in the Central Puget Sound Region; and

WHEREAS, the 2003 Service Implementation Plan (SIP) authorized funding for 35 new buses needed to implement service improvements systemwide, with 12 of the buses allocated to the East King subarea; and

WHEREAS, the Board has concluded that the acquisition of 12 articulated 60-foot buses rather than 12 standard 40-foot buses for service expansion, plus the acquisition of four 60-foot buses for a reserve fleet, is both desirable and affordable; and

WHEREAS, Points Communities (Clyde Hill, Hunts Point, Medina, and Yarrow Point) senior staff and elected officials support using the majority of the Small Cities Transit Access project budget for such bus acquisition and making modest improvements to the westbound SR520/92nd Avenue NE flyer stop in Yarrow Point.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of the Central Puget Sound Regional Transit Authority that the transfer of \$4.252 million from the Small Cities Transit Access project budget to East King County Subarea's Bus Systemwide project budget is authorized.

ADOPTED by an affirmative vote of two-thirds of the members of the Board of the Central Puget Sound Regional Transit Authority at a regular meeting the post held on April 8, 2004.

John W. Ladenburg

Board Chair

ATTEST:

Marcia Walker

**Board Administrator**